applicants meeting all program requirements and found to be in 103 

financial need according to the following definition: 104 

(a)  The family has one (1) child under the age of 105 

twenty-one (21), and the annual adjusted gross income of the 106 

family is less than Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 107 

($42,500.00); or 108 

(b)  The family has annual adjusted gross income of less 109 

than Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($42,500.00) plus 110 

Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) for each additional child under 111 

the age of twenty-one (21). 112 

SECTION 12.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 2 of this 113 

act, Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000.00) shall be derived from 114